pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
I Q8 218

Mr. William [. Weisberg

Vice President

Green Ridge Personal Care LLC
26691 Richmond Road

Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146

RE: The Gardens of Green Ridge
2751 Boulevard Avenue
Scranton, Pennsylvania 18509
License #225160

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
November 2, 2017 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2800
(relating to Assisted Living Residences) specified on the enclosed License Inspection
Summary were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch, 2800 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://iwww.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Dijrector

Enclosure
Licensing Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
625 Forster Streat, Room 831 | Harrisburg, PA 171201 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.56682 | www.dhs state.pa.us



LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

ALR Name; License Number:
The Gardens of Green Ridge 225160

Address: County:

2751 Boulevard Avenue Scranton, PA 18509 Lackawanna

Administrator;
Connle Bills

Legal Entity Name:
Green Ridge Perzonal Care, LLC

-Legal-Entity-Addresst————

| 26691 Richmond Road Bedford Heights, OH 44146

Certificate{s] of Occupancy:
1-109/12/2013

Type of Inspection:
Full

Reason(s) for Inspection(s}:
Renewal Inspection

On-Site Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On-Site:
11/2/17 sames Jesse Hummel, Amy Deluca, Ryan Novak

Off-Site inspection Dates and Inspactors, If Applicable:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

ticensed Capacity: 74
Number of Residents Served; 47
Secured Dementia Care UnitIn Home: Yes

Area: 1" floor rear wing
Secured Unit Capacity, if Applicable 1 24

Number of Residents Served in Secured Dementla
Care Unlt, If applicable: 12

Number of Current Hosplce Residents: 4

Number of Hosplce Restdents in past year: 16

Number of Resldents who:

Recelve Supplamental Securlly income: §
Are 60 Years of Age or Glder: 47

Have Mental lliness; 3

Have an Intellectual Disabllity: 0

Have a Mobllity Need: 14

Have a Physical Disability: 0
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.3{d) - The assisted fiving residence shall post the current license, a copy of the current license
inspection summary issued by the Department and a copy of this chapter in a conspicuous and
public place in the assisted living residence.

Viofation The licensing inspection summiary dated 9/21-8/22/17 is not posted in a public cunsplcuaus area of the
home.
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1 Fully Implemented
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0 Not Implemented
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.18 - A residence shall comply with applicable Federal, State and local laws, ordinances and
regulations,

Violation Department Representatives observed the Carbon Monoxide Alarm located in the dining room, The battery .
was Installed on 10/12/16 and is/was required to be replaced by 10/12/17 according to the Care Facifity Carbon
.| Monaxide Alarms Standards Act.

Plan of Correction
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The above plan of correction is approved as of @ ~ )~ i Plan of cnrzer:.liurz Implementation status zs of -4
(Date} (Da'e)
O Fully implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by &Paniaily Implemented — Adequate Progress
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[3 Not Implemented
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

‘Regulation 2800.25(c)(2) - The contract shall specify a fee schadule that lists the actual armount of charges for
gach of the assisted living services that are included in the resident's core service package in
accordance with § 2800.220 (reiating to service provision).

Violation Resident # 1's contract dated 17 does not include a fee schedulae,
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.25(c)(5) - The contract shall specify the method for payment of charges for long distance
telephone calls.

Violation Resident # 1s contract dated- 17 does not indicate the charge for long distance phone calls.
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The above plan of comection Is approved as of B "3~y Plan of correetion Implementation status as of [~y )
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1 Fully implemented
The above plan of carrection was approved by ﬁ?aﬂiaily Implemented - Adequate Progress
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.54(a) - Direct card staff persons shall have the following gualifications:

{1) Be 18 years of age or older, except as permitted in § 2800.54(d).

(2) Have & high schoo! diploma, GED diploma, or active registry status on the Pennsylvania

nurse aide registry.

(3) Be free from a medical condition, including drug or alcohol addiction, that would iimit direct

care staff persons from providing necessary asslsted living services with reasonable skill and

safety.

{4) Be able tv communlicate In a mode or manner understood by the resident.

Viclation Direct care staff person A was hired on 12/21/16. Staff person A does not have a High School Diploma, GED
Diploma, or active registry on the PA nurse ald registry
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Signature of Legal Entity Reprasentative {Required on all pages) . Date
MM I2/i8 7

DEPARTHMENT USE ONLY — HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINES

The above plan of correcion is approved as of \@;l ) - i l Flan of correction implementation status as of o)
(Date} {Date)

O Fully implemented |
The above plan of correction was approved by ’ XParﬁaliy Implermented — Adequate Progress

[1 Parially Implemented — Inadequate Progress
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Livirig Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.85(a) - Sanitary conditions shall be maintalned.

Violation The microwave located in the kitchen in the special care unit was ¢aked with dry foed throughout.
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.102(i) - Bar soap or a dispenser with soap shall be provided within reach of each bathroom
sink. Bar soap, however, is not permitted when a living unit Is shared unless there is a separate bar
clearly labeled for each resident sharing the living unlt,

‘Violation Room # 407 which is a double occupancy reom has uniabeled wash clothes in the hathroom.
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.102(k) - Use of a common towel |s prohibited.

Violation Room # 407 which is a double occupancy room has an unlabeled bar of soap in the shower.
000y ¥ o2« )
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LICENSING INSPECTION VSUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences —~ 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.103(g) - Foed shal!l be stored in closed or sealed containers.

Violation The continental refrigerator located In the special care unit contained a bow! of pineapples and a pumpkin roll
that was not covered. .

Plan of Correctlicon
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.121(a) - Stairways, hallwayé, doorways, passageways and egress routes from living units and
from the building must be unjocked and uncbstructed.

Viclation Department Representatives observed the exit door: leading from the facllity adjacent to resident room 306.
The door Is locked magnetically and the code for operation is not posted near the door. The door is located outside of
the specialized care unit of the facility and cannot be equipped with a magnetic fecking mechanism.
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.124 - The residence shali notify the local fire department in writing of the address of the

residence, location of the living units and bedrooms and the assistance nzeded to evacuate in an

emergency. Documentation of notification shall be kept.

Violation The home's notice to the fire depariment indicates that 15 residenis with mobility needs are being servad, the home currently
serves 14 residents with mobility needs, The notice 1o the fire department was not updated to include this change,
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‘[The abova plan of correction Is approved as of [2-27-77) Plan of coraction Implementation status as of [2-29-11
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.125(a) - Combustible and flammable materials may not be located near heat sources or hot
‘| water heaters.

Violation The home's laundry room had a thick accumulation of lint and dust beling the dryers. A pile of clothing
covered with a layer of lint were also found behind the dryers. These combustible items pose a fire risk.
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2B0C.132(b) - A fire safety inspection and fire drili conducted by a fire safety expert shall be

completed annually, Decumentation of this fire drill and fire safety Inspection shall be kept,

Violation The home's most recent supervised fire drill was conducted an 3/30/2017. The previous supervised fire drill
was conducted on 02/03/2016. The supervised fire drill for 2017 was not completed timely.

Plan of Correciion
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2B00.144(c) - A residence that permits smaking Inside or cutside of the residence shall develop and

implement written fire safety policy and. procedures that include the following:

{1) Proper safeguards inside and outside of the residence to prevent fire hazards involved in

smoking, Including providing fireproof receptacles and ashbrays, direct outside ventiiation,

no interfor ventilation from the smoking room through other parts of the residence,

extinguishing procedures, fire resistant furniture both inside and outside the residence-and

fire extinguishers in the smoking rooms.

(2} Locatlon of a smoking room or cutside smoking area a safe distance from heat sources,

hot water heaters, combustible or flammable materials and away from common walkways

and exits. -

3) Prohibition of the usa of tobacco during transportation by the residence.

| Violation Approximately 12 extinguished cigaratte butts Wers |oeared on tRe ground near the picnic table in the Fame's
-designated smoking area, L
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.182(b} - Prescription medication that is not self-administered by a resident shall be
administered by one of the following:

(1) A physician, licensed dentist, Hicensed physlician's assistant, RN, certified

registered nurse practitioner, LPN or licensed paramedic.

(2) A graduate of an approved nursing program functioning under the direct supervision of a
professional nurse wha Is present in the residence,

(3) A student nurse of an approved nursing program functioning under the direct supervision of o
mermber of the nursing school faculty who Is present In the residence.

(4) A staff person who has completed the medication administration training as specified in §
2800.150 {relating to medicatlon administration training) for the administration of oral;

topical; eye, nose and ear drop prescription medications; insulin injections and epinephrine
-Iniectlonsforinsect-bites-orotherallergies: -
Violation Staff person B and staff person C administer medicaticns to residents of the facility. Staff person B has not
comp!eted the medication administration Initial tralning. Staff person C's medication administration annual practicum
does not indlcate the tralner’s signature or the student’s pass date, Staff person B and € have not completed the
required training in order to administer medications. ’
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.184(a) - The original container for prescription medicatians must be labeled with a pharmacy
label that includes the followlng:

{1} The resident's name.

(2) The name of the medication,

{3) The date the prescription was Issued,

{4) The prescribed dosage and instructions for administration.

(5) The name and title of the prescriber.

Violation Resident # 2’s Medication Administration Record indicates to administer lorazepam .5mg 1 tablet every 8
hours as needed. The label to the medication incorrectly indicates to administer larazepam .5mg 1 tablet daily as
needed.
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted meg Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.185(a) - The residence shall develop and implement procedures for the safe storage, access,
security, distribubion and use of medications and medical equipment by trained staff persons.

Violation Resident # 2's prescribed medication: tolterodine tartrate 2mg was not available in the facillty at the time of
the Inspection. '

Resident # 3's prescribed medication: transderm ~ scop patch was not avallable in the facility at the time of the
inspectior.

Plan of Correcfion
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences ~ 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.187(a) - A medication record shall be kept to include the following for each resident for whom
medications are administered;
(1) Resident’s name.

{2) Drug allergies.

'] (3) Name of medication.

(4) Strength.

{5) Dosage form.

(6) Dose.

(7) Route of agministration.

(8) Freguency of administration.
{2} Administration times.

—~(16)-Buration-of-therapy,-if-applicable. e T U

(11) Special precautions, If applicable.

(12) Diagnosls ar purpose for the medication, including pro re nata {(PRN).

(13) Date ‘and time of medication administration. _

{(14) Name and initials of the staff person administering the medication.

Violatlon Resident # 3's prescribed morphine suffate was not listed on the Medication Admialstration Record.
Resident # 4 Is prescribed miracie foot cream. The Medication Administratian Record does not Inciude a purpose or
diagnosis. ' '
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Cade & 2800

Regulation 2800.187(c) If a resident refuses to take o prescribed medication, the refusal shall be documented in the
resident’s record and on the medication record. The refusal shall be reported to the prescriber within 24 hours, uniess

required by the prescriber,

Violation Resident # 3 refused the prescribed medication: Metformin on 10/12/17 at Bam and 10/13/17 at 8am &
4pm. The home did not natify the prescriber regarding the refusals,
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences — 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.225{a) - The administrator or administrator designee, or an LPN, under the supervision of an
RN, or an RN shall compiete additional written assessments for each resident. A residence may use

its own assessment form if it includes the same Information as the Department’s assessment form.

Additional written assessments shall be completed as follows:

{1) Annually.

(2) If the condition of the resident significantly changes prior to the annual assessment,

(3) At the request of the Department upon cause to believe that an update Is reguired.

Violation Resident# 5 had suffered falls in the resident's bedroom while altempting to fransfer from the bed to a wheelchalr on Sf7N7,
1072117, 10/317, and 10/4/17. The Assessment and Support Plan (ASP) dated 5/4/2017 was not updated to reflect the resident's
increased risk of falls and fo address the need to offer agsisiance to the resident in ransfening in and out of bad,
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LICENSING INSPECTION SUMMARY
Assisted Living Residences - 55 Pa.Code § 2800

Regulation 2800.227(c) - The final support plan shail be revised within 30 days upon completion of the
annual assessment or Upon changes in the resident’s needs as indicated on the current

assessment, The residence shall review each resident’s final support plan on a quarterly basis and
modify as necessary to meet the resident’s needs.

Violation Resident # 6's most recent ASP was completed on 1/12/17. The home compleked quarterly reviews on
3/1/17 & 6/1/17. Quarterly updates are not being during each quarter (3 months).

Plan of Correction
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